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_We_discﬁsged his. It @npears
unfortunate that:the local Directors did not~
procesd Lo comauricate with the Colonial Zecretalry

Nairobi, instesd of urging mr.Hausbhrg to come apd
worry the Colaniel Office. Houever, as they have
dore s0 and uf ue are quite used to Nr.Hausburg
and lajor “oldman,fﬁf-;eems undesirable to tell
them to put it up direct to the Coloniul Secretalry
in Yairobi. J‘lt is, however, uaviSable to get

the ting on to an official footing and 1 submit
@ crait letter to lr.Hausburg for that surpose.

‘ner he re lies we can ship his letter out to the
Toverror explainins that the matter has been
discussed at this office und that the application
is put in as a result of that discussion. It willl

also Le expedient to send un s.o. letter to Mr.Mpore
atkire Bim to sce that the matter is given sympathetici

us considcration. It is, however,

ﬁl whether anything much can bg dk
opainsion’s Berort is publish

I thipk that%ggp' '

circunstances of




It lppeara tha.t both mnr Wﬂdon -

1.
|

and Mr.Hemsted have repudiated thp m.p fa.oing
pege 324 of the Lend Commission Report and

have recognised thet the recommendations in

the report are based on an inadequate study of

¥
the question. Sir J.Byrne has convened &

speciel meeting of the Native Land Trust Board ;

in order to consider the position and it ie
enticipated that we shall have semething by

by Mr.Mortimer of the Lend Office. lajor Goluman

will elso be able to provide a, g,ood mup illustrat

the problem.

§
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Downing Street,
8th May, 1934,

2] TN

Major C.S.Celemen, with whose Mwatati
concession you will be familier, called last week to
say thet he was very shortly lesving for Kenys and he
asked me to send you a line in the hope ‘tnaf. it might
sinplify his diesussions when he arrived. '

He partioularly wished me to mention the
pinespple industry whioh his Company are taking over
from Libdhy's, who,owing to arrangements for restrictior
entersd into with other Hawaii growers, have had to
drop eut of Kenys. He knows that you have seen the
pinespple plantatisms end that you were favourably
impressed with them, He himself oconsiders ‘that there
is & greatfiture for them in this aree, which seems in
olimate, soil and naburel vegetation to be an exact
counterpart of the beet ground in Hawaii.

The main objeet of his visit is, of course,
in cemestion with the lasdhelding and he wiil have

40 spesk for himself om Shese points, 411 I can ask
; is

|

) QEIEML SIR JOSEP ALBYREE, 0,0:0., KB.B., C.B.
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'is that yowr advisers will give synpathetic considerstion
}to ufe points: the difficulties of in- group are neerly

il thirty pears old and one of my few remaining ambitions
/1s that they may be settled pefore I leave the Colonial
yottle‘. :

His main request is, I think, that he ":,{3:.;‘
sllowed to give up pert of the concession, ohozz;m,\me
~i=zsart which is least likely to be useful to the Company.
He Xmows that ordinarily there is no provision for
surrendering a pert of en estate &s opposed to the whole
But he points out that under the terms of the concession
they were sllowed to tske up the land by instalments
{ohoosing the nut»gcvoun’h areas) in consideration of
develepment m;m on the previous sreas, so thut uis
request $s reelly one for the surrender by instalments of
| what wae soquired by instalments. IIiis desire to give up
part of the land is, of ocourss, finanoiel. He wishes to

spend as mush money &as is available on the developuent of
the remaining ares.
Thie is, of course, outside the other troubles

suoh me the surrender of land recommended by Merris Carter
which

k-
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Yours sinoerely,










Porms. USS. of S. :
Parly. US. of . Dear Me.Hausburg,
Secratary of State,

1 have youm“tef of ‘the 15th’

M November concerning the relinquishmefit

CAMPRELL A. HAUSBURG, ES&- of land and the refund oji'; renf. in‘i_‘:a“
: regard to your concegsi@\a,t Mwat;‘ati;v‘.
Unfortupately, I have not got any
record of my intervies with Major
Noldman of last Jupe, but I gee no reasoj
to quarrel with his recollection.of it
except that I do not ouite understand

tha passuga which °uys that I t,‘ gk the:‘;




orruspondance
in‘London, I think it will ' . )

probably save time in the end if

we tuke it up from here. May

A i

1 therziore ask you to send in
s

up oificial letter =ddressed to the iinder
Secretary of State for the Colonies

and settine out exachly what it is-
[

that you wish'd:one"‘rd r'hat

concess ions )ou r.hmh fovernmesy *-

P

_would be. Jﬁﬁthled ir maklng tQ

b, JY SRR

'you. ths @11]. Lunn,be ,a‘Sed,,no

the. “ové?no‘r mtn an thlaf

5
. o sv e : *

- s
i despatch Jﬂd—;-t w111 be 4ccompunle¢w

by & J,am m’i¢ihl letter asklncr'
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3ir Ceocil Bottomley,
Colonial Office,
London,S.W.1,

My dear Sir Ceoil, The Teita Concessions Ltd,

I am very much obliged for your letter of the
18th October, the contents of which I asked Major Goldman's
office to communicate at once to Berlin and Tanga.

Relinquishment of lend and refund of rent paids In the

Minutes of the Board Meeting held at Mwatati on the 24th
September last, after my departure, is the following item:-

"Refund: In view of Major Goldman's letter to the D.0.A.G.
Tated the 29th of June 1933 it was resolved to write to
Mr,.Hausburg asking him to apply through the Colonial 0ffice
for a refund of the Stand Premium on the 10,000 acres
Mwatati block amd 750 aores extension Bura block in vi ew of
the fact that the Colonial Secretary, during his interview
with Major Goldman, had expressed his willingness to pass
on such an gpplication to the local Government,

This refund involves the sum of 4 payments in respect
of Mwatati and Bura extension total ling Shas, 8008/-
and Sha, 15004- respectively, Thie includes the September
1932 payment,

This letter I understand refers to tne one writter after Major
Goldman's interview with you on trne 23rd June., In this letter
he says:-

"I then disoussed with him the question of compromising for
rent on the basis of giving up land,
He saw great difficulties in getting relief of reat except
only in respect of the acreage of land which we might forfeit,
As regards the point that Mr.Logan evidently made as to
our right under the Concession to forfeit land indiscriminatel
he realised that there might be some difficulty, but he

(contd, )
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8ir Oseil Battomley -8 e 15/11/38

use in the ordinance under

r to surremder land, A4S

e in question he agreed
and to let me 890 %hrough it

and will look throngh 1t.

belisved there was somé ola
which we nt?t have the powe
we aould no
to send me the ordinance,
nyaelf, I have just received it

I then disoussed the question of the 10,000 aores
with him, which was given us in cempensation for agréeing
to allow the natives who had come on to our lend, to
o4ain the right to tne land they ococupied.

I explained that we were being oharged 8 premium of
2/- an mowe: for the 10, 000 acres plus rente
. 8ir Qeoi) teok the view that in this we might be
justified to raise the issue, he ¥ the view that it
was either a payment of g/- an sore free of ren}, or no
premium’ and ordinary rent, He certainly thinks we woul 4 he .
justified in taking up this matter mo ereibly, and
suggested that 1f T like to raise the question at this end,
he would be pleased to pass 1t through to the Looal

Government."

You will remenber the 10,000 aor® block of land was granted

"in gompensation for" land oscup
Compmy's Concession. But the position in & nutshell is
a) The Company is paying rent, and stand premium on lend

given in gompensation.
and b) The Compedy 18 paying and has pe
on the land occupied by the Wakasigau.
Laysell emd I

ied by the Wakasigau on the
this:=-

id rent from the very

start
Before leaving Mombasa, Major

the Coast pistriet Surveyor, from whom

o
interview/lr. Famin,

we understood that & olaim for a refund of the stand premium

on the 10,000 sores Mwateti Extension and @ the 750 aores

iggiim_ban, .and & Tofund of
. oocupatien, .n‘i‘uua under the Oro

1 gather “frn' s lett
.\pﬁg\ur that i; ‘oosmunioation

rent paid for 1and in native
wn Lepds Ordinance.
or vrift.n by Mafor Layzell

had been received




81r Cecil Bottomley -3 - 15/11/33 ~

from you by the Land 0ffice, Nairobi, up to that date.

I shall, therefore, be greatly obliged 1f you will kindly give
the whole question your careful consideratinn, and if necessary
I will come up to see you about it.

If I may suggest, and assuming that you would be
prepared to make a recommendation from this side to the Land
0ffice, Nairobi, the main points are these:-

1) That the question of rent and stand premium on the
Mwatati ®xtension and Mwashoti blook be revised with a
view to the cancellation of the stand premium, and & refund
of the amounts already paid,

8) That a refund of the rent paid for land occupied by
the Wakasigau be made to the Company.

I have had no news of Major Goldman's return from
British Columbia, but am dealing with this matter in the hope of
expediting a settlement in anticipation of nis return.

Yours sincerely,

C:z~«1.£~94¢/71 . éﬂicuaz>49»u~7;



umuwmmm“‘"

with regard to the Teita




u‘ anoe by allowing you to use the matter as you

propose we can have no objection.

Yours sincerely, 3
4 —
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Mr.Dayies R79/33.
. Fettdon v
Yk 12 B.0. for Bir Cecii Bottomley's sifin

Mr. Parkinson. -

MI.M

XSdré:aow,/jf /(dl\‘oioﬁll

Sir J. Shuckburgh. » “ﬁ,} / ﬂuf P fmnatory, )

14 Septembér, 1933.

Permt. U.S. of 5. APV R N O
Parly. US. of S. (€ Mr 4 &g & kg, T

Secretary of Stats.

M=/ I have now had a

Dm. D

letter from the Acting Governor
CAMPBELL B. HAUSBHRG,ESQ. of Kenya,explaining the
obscurities regarding the Teita

€oncession and aeaerve which

perplexed us so much in studying

paragraph 1262 of 8ir uorrﬁ
Carter's report. It appears
that; “most unfortunately,

there was a mis-type in thies

paragraph, and that "south-eas

was i'enlly a mistake for

Ky 'ué'rthéuit" o The y-.aiqci-MA

LU question ought' to Tun a8

-fﬁlm:-




v

the Company Vfb'r tl;e surrender of
an area of land approximately three
square miles in extent on the north -oast
corner of the concession in the general
position shown as ﬂrea.“' ‘on the map which
forms Appendix 20 to this report."

The Acting Governor has sent us
a copy of the map referred to. 1 enclose it,
but would you please return it when you have
finished with it7 It seems to make the

WM
gemmittes's recommendation* quit.e clear.

‘-
I think I may safely assure you

that if these recommendations are accepted

and the Company surrender to the native reserve
¥

the two areas of three and eleven square mijes
respectively, the rent payable by the Company
vould‘be reduced proportionately, and the cost

of the re-survey of the piece of land concerned

would be borne by the Government.

WOUYRS g IOERELY

(Signed) w. G, BOTTOMLEY




BR\

é COVERNMENT nous/

KENYA,
EAST AFRICA

C {
V ) *1s  2Pnd August, 1933,

Dear Sir Cecil,l -
With referer. s to your letter of the 8h August

on the subject of Major Goldman's concession near Voi, I
enclose a copy extract from the Land Commission's Report,
together with a plen and covering note by Mr. Fazan. It
is clear that the reference to the south eastern cormer

of the concession is a typographical error and should read
"nor th eastern”. Subject to Sir Moirris Carter's concur-
rence that reading will finally appear in the Report.

You will not, of course, expect me to commit
this Government to any definite view on matters of detail
contained in the Commission's Report until we have had an
opportunity of considering the Report as a whole. If the
recommendation on this matter is ultimately accepted and
Mesers. Teita Concessions, Limited, surrender to the
native reserve the two areas of three and eleven square
miles respectively, there is no doubt that there would be a

proportionate.......




proportionate reduction of the annual rental payable

by the Company and that Government would bear the
cost of the re-survey of the pieces of land concerned.
These assurances will doubtless set Mr. Hausberf's
fears at reat. :

Yours sincerely,

/)h ; /[‘ /(Lv-rv( i
/7

SIR CECIL BOTTGMY K.C.M.G., C.B., O.B.E.,
COLONIAL OFFICR

DOWNING STREET, "s.w.1.

LONDON.
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. QUESTION RATSED BY MR. HANSBURG REGARDING

SECTIONS 1259 - 1271 OF THE REPORT OF
THE KENYA LAND COMMISSION.

N

“Attachment 1 shows the conditions subject to which

the report was signed on July 8th; they give discretion

to the Secretary to correct typographical errors. In view

of the high daily cost of the Commiscion, the Commissioners

did not comsider it necessary to continue ‘heir wssmes

until they had checked over the text of the Report in

every detail.

9. The passage to which Mr. Homsburg has drawn the
“’5‘) - 1271.

atterntion of the Secretary of State is Sectiors .
JIp.the form in which he read it, it contained a fer/ :tho-
graphical error: In the fifth line from the bottom of
Section 1262 "south east" had been typed instead of "north
cast". Attachment No. 2 gives the whole passuge under
reference, as it ought to have read.

That the word "south" was actually & mistype for "north"
is clearly shown in the map which forms Appendix 20 to the

Report. I attach a copy (Attachrent No. 3).

%, Seeing that the Chairman will have to examire the
corrections made in the text of the Report and also the maps
before the Report is fully suthenticated, the present draft
can only be considered as a:n advance copy till the Chairman
has finally and unreservedly sigred it. The Secretary has
already called his attention by Air Mail to the particular

passage under reference.

4. '%he fact that this passage has-already been shown
to Mre Hapsb\;rg will perhaps render it necessary that he
should be informed of the correstion, but I suggest that
Sir Morris Carter should first be asked to confirm it.




"a&mﬂmﬁs SUBJECT TO WHICH THE REPORT IS SIGIED.

»

'm ggcommendatiogg

The recommen;lations are final and cannot be

altered except

Exception: In Chapters II, IIT and VI of Part IIT o
of the report tiiere are ceftain repetitions and =

cases, where oneé recommendation qualifies another.
Tt is possible that inconsistencies of 2 minor
kind may be revealed. Such inconsistencies may
be reconciled 11: v;e all agsee; but if we-disagree

the inconsistencies, if any, will have to remain.

The Text.
The secretary may cggggjgt typographical erTrors;
check and, where necessary, correct section references,

quotation references, statistical references, references

.to areas of land etc.

He is authorised, if Mr. Hemsted and Capt. Wilson
agree in each case, to make occasional alterations of phrase
for the sake of clearness OT for other good reason, but not
so as to affect the argument materially.

In Chapters IIT and VI of Part ITI (and possibly
also in Chepter II of the same Part) there are certain
repetitions which we think might be avoided. The Secretary
is'authorised to prepare &n amended draft omitting redundancies
but 4n no way materially affecting the argument. If we all
agree to accept the amended draft it may be substi_tuted for

the original.

Appendices, @s, Scghedules etc.
Tese are to be completed by thg Secretary (the

maps being done by the Survey) and the whole are to be
submitted to us for our approval.

T7.7.88 A §3. W. Morris Carter. 5

Sd. R.w.lzemsted.
ASd. P.0.B.Wilson.
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s . ‘Claim to part . 1269. Archdeacon Maynard is more '
) ’ ogjé ééngessmns. explicit in his evidence, and states._,

"To my knowledge considerable gai‘ts q; it -
(Teite Concession Land) have+been cultivated for .
. the last 35 yearse...... .....The Mwatate Valley

has been cul ivated for four miles south of the
Railway for years."

1280, The alienated land in places goes right into the
foothills, and even apart from this evidence there would be
" strong presurgion that the Teite made use of it for cultivation.

1961. At the present dé;;t;ere is considerable cultivation
by the Teita at the north eastern end of L.R.3880, Teita
. Concessions Ltd, extending for perhaps half a mile south of
the Voi river. But on the rest of the concession there is
practically no cultivation by the Teita, as apart from the
Kasigao, an allied tribe, whose case will be considered

separately.

1262. 'That is not to say that the Teita never had more

use of it than this, but we shall recommend an extension to

the Reserve in another quarter which will be more than
sufficient to compensate any claim in that respect, and we
‘need consider at the moment only the claims of the Telta

\ who are still in ocecupation. We recommend that negotiations

be opened with the Company for the surrender of an area of
%and approximately three square miles in extent on the north




1264. Part of the Teita Concessions is .

’Ihe clam oy
m. also irhabited by the Kesigao, whose history

is briefly as follows:-
They originally 1ived on Kasigso Mountain, which fell
the Great War. Its position is

into enemy hands during
shown on the map.

The Kasigao natives were*®aspected of “treachery
rrment to Malindi Dis trict. At

1265.
and were deported by Gove

the end of the war, they were
but for admmistratlve reasons, they were

pernitted to return to the

Teita Dis trict,

not allowed to settle at their former home at Kasigeo, but

were required to 1ive on the slopes of the Sembe and Zongoloni

Hills near Mwatate. Tese hills are situated on the land

which has since been alienated to Teita Concessions, and

their position is shown on the map.

1966. Te lease to Teita Concessions contained specific
reference to the provision of Section 86 of the Crown Lands
Ordinanmce, end the rights of the Kasigao and the Teita who
were in actual occupation were clearly protected, the areas

in occupation by them being deemed to be excluded from the
lease.

1267. When the concessionaires discovered the extent of
native occupation, they applied for a further grant of
10,000 acres in compensation, and an extension 01; approximate-
1y this acreage was granted at a stand premium of Shs. -2/-
.per acre. This 1and.is known as L.R. 6624.

1288. Ve cengider that the best practicable settlement
of the Kasigao claim at this date is that the Company should
surrender the ares of approximately 11 square miles shown on
»-the»up and marked ng®, T+t includes the present houses of
80 ‘and pmvuas two accesses to water and is join

1 ~,rﬁh‘x>\n»ni'\.€n,;‘.[._‘4, i eril Sl T Al e e, L



; conditione

12

~

to the main reserve by & corridor. It is not practicable

to recommend that the land petween the hills and the

Myatate river should be given up to the Kasigaso, because
it is alreedy fully developed under sisal, but we consider

end to be surrendered would
A

that the aree which we reCDm :
satisfy their just clalms. i 4'4

1269. Since the original lease‘fa the Company was

d by Section 86 of the Crown Lands Ordinance, it
ijs clear that areas in occupation by the natives were deemed -
to be excluded from the lease, and there is therefore no
injustice in requiring that they should be excised. But

under Section 31 (5) of the 1902 Ordinance the Company would

. be justified in asking for & reductior of rent.

1270. The principal drawback of the solution recommended
is that the Kasigao 1and will not be consolidsted with the
main Reserve, except by & corridor. But when this area
has been gazetted as native reserve, they will have an asset
which could, if they gesire and the Land Trust Board and
Government agree, pbe exchanged for other land of equal value,
which could be taken from the Crown 1and contiguous either
to the Dabida or Sagalla Reserves. Byt we consider that,
as a Commission, we have discharged gur duty if we recommend
that they be given the area to which, in our opiniomn, they
have & right. Any subsequent adjustments could more
appropriately be conducted by Government without any special

recommendation on our part.

1871. Since the above recommendations, together with the
block. additions which we shall recommend to be made to the
Reserve in gnother quarter will completely satisfy all claims
) "Vight,‘n consider that no mjustieo will be caused 1o <o
 the matives if 1t is provided. fhat 6n the completion of the

£




s;.]rrender by the Company of the areas specified
and with their addition to the Resérve all claims

under Sectinn 88 should be comldered to be
satisfied, and the remainder of the Estate should

pass unencumbered into the hands of ‘the lessees.
\



APPENDIX Ng220

ODABIDA

[ ]
RESERVE |
° Sect 1255 I
i ‘ I

DIAGRAM ILLUSTRATING THE \_X
RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING
THE DABIDA NATIVE RESERVE
—_— Additions to Natne Reserve under Class A shewn thus {1 TN
i s " w Bz »
_ 3cale: . Alienated Lana within the Native Reserve ve  vo B

wae 3 a4 23 o2
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Claim to part of L.R. 3880 1259. Archdeacon Maynard

Teita Concessions. o A )
is more explicit in his evidence,

and states:-
"To my knowledge considerable parts of it (Teita
Concession Land) have been cultivated for the last 35 years ......
The Mwatate Valley has been cultivated for four miles south
of the Railway for years."
1260. The alienated land“in places goes ripht into

the foothills, and even epart from this evidence there would be

strong presumption that the Teita made use of it for cultivation.

1261. At the present day there is considerable
cultivation by the Teita at the north eastern end of L...3880,
Teita Concessions Limited, extending for perhups half a mile south of the
Voi river. But on the rest of the concession there is practically no
cultivation by the Teita, as apart from the Kasigao, an allied tribe,

whose case will be considered separately.

1262. That is not to say that the Teita never had
more use of it than this, but we shall recommend &n extension 1o
the Reserve in another quarter which will be more than-sufficient to
compensate any claim in that respect, and we need consider at the
moment only the claims of the Teita who are still in occupation.
We recommend that negotiations be opened with the Gompany for the
surrender df éh area of land epproximately three square miles in

extent on the south east corner of the concession in the general

position



position shown as area "W" opn the map which forms Appendix «....-

to this Report. This, as we believe, will include practically

the whole of the land now in cultivation by the Teita on this

Estate.

1263. For & reason which we shall explain below  __ .
(section 1269) we consider it just that the Company should be
required to make & free surrender of this land.

The Claim 1264. Part of the Teita Concessions is also

of the h

Kasigao, inhabited by the Kasigso, whose histoFin

briefly as follows:-
They originally lived on Kesigao Mountain,
which fell ipto enemy hands during the Great War. Its position
is shown on the map.
1265. The Kasigao natives were suspected of treachery

and were deported by Government to Malindi District. At the end
of the War, they were permitted to return to the Teita District, but,
for administrative reasons, they were not allowed to settle at their
former home at Kasigeo, bué'wem required to live on the slopes of the
Sembe and Zongoloni Hills near Mwatate. These hills are situated
on the land which has since been alienated to Teita Concessions, and,

their position is shown on the map.

1266. The lease to Teita Concessions contained
specific reference to the provision of Section 86 of the Crown Lands
Ordinance, and the rights of the Kasigao and the Teita who were in
actual occupetion were clearly protected, the areas in occupation

by them being deemsd to be excluded from the lease.

1267.



n

A1267. . When the concessionaires discovered the

cztuﬂl of utivp 'oo;:upncion, they applied for a further grant of
10,000 acxes u_mﬁm, and an extension of approximately this
aéresge was granted at a stand premium of Shs.2/- per acre. This land
is kmown as L.R.8924.

1268. We consider that the best mt;o:bh settlement
of the Kasigao claim at this date is that the Company should suFfender

‘the area of approximately 11 square miles shown on the mep #&nd

marked "X". It includes the present houses of the Kasigao and provides '
hukoounl to water and is joined to the main reserve by a corridor.

It is not practicable to recommend that the land between ‘the"hills and

the Mwatate river should be given up to the Kasigao, because it is

already fully developed under sisal, but we consider that the area which

we recommend to be surrendered would satisfy their just claims.

1269. Since the original lease to the Company was
conditioned by Section 88 of the Crown Lands Ordinance, it is clear
that areas in occupation by the natives were deemed to be excluded
from the lease, and there is therefore no injustice in requiring
that they should be excised. But under Section .evie... Of the
Ordinance the Company will be justified in asking for a reduction of

rent.

1370. The principal drawback of the solution recommended
ilﬁﬁthmimlnndvlunotbeoonnlmto‘dthﬂnuin
Reserve, except by a corridor. But when this area has been gasetted
as native reserve, they will have an asset which could, if they desire
mmunm-zmmwopn.mumdruomr
mx.@n-m,mmuw—mmmuﬁmw.
d*hﬁchmhm But we comsider that, a8

'




Government without any special recommendation  ap our part.

1271. Since the ab;ve‘ rfebommendations, together
with the block edditions which we shall reoomh‘d "tb be made” to
the Reserve in another quarter will completely satisfy all claims of
right, we consider that no injustice will be caused to the natives
if it is provided that on the completic . of the surrender by the

Company of the areas specified and with addition to the Reserve all

: claims under Section 86 should be considered to be satisfied, and

the remainder of the estate should pass unencumbered into the hands

of the lessees.
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